value on the applicable borrower financial statements if not considered significant.
Likewise, values for inventory and accounts receivable collateral are based on borrower
financial statement balances or aging reports (Level 3). Impaired loans allocated to the
allowance for loan and lease losses are measured at fair value on a nonrecurring basis.
Any fair value adjustments are recorded in the period incurred as provision for loan and
lease losses on the Consolidated Statements of Income.

Fair Value Option

The following table summarizes the impact on First Financial’s Consolidated Balance
Sheets of adopting the fair value option (FVO) for equity securities of government
sponsored entities, specifically 200,000 Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation
perpetual preferred series V shares with an original cost basis of $5,000. Amounts

shown represent the carrying value of the affected investment security categories
before and after the change in accounting resulting from the adoption of FASB Topic
820-10, Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures.

21. Fair Value Disclosures

(Dollars in thousands)

Jan. 1, 2008
Balance Sheet

Prior to Adoption Adoption Impact

Jan. 1, 2008
Balance Sheet
After Adoption

Trading investment securities 	 $	 0 	 $	 3,799 	 $	 3,799
Available-for-sale investment securities 		  306,928 		  (3,799) 		  303,129
Accumulated comprehensive income (loss) 		  (7,127) 		  750 		  (6,377)
	 Cumulative effect of adoption of the FVO-charge to retained earnings(1) 	 $	 750

Retained earnings 	 $	 82,093 	 $	 (750) 	 $	 81,343

(1) �The adoption of FASB Topic 820-10 had no overall tax impact due to the transfer of the unrealized loss from accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) to retained earnings, within shareholders’ equity.

Notes To Consolidated Financial Statements

54  First Financial Bancorp 2009 Annual Report

2009 2008
Carrying Fair Carrying Fair

(Dollars in thousands) value value value value
Financial assets
	 Cash and short-term investments 	 $	 606,167 	 $	 606,167 	 $	 100,935 	 $	 100,935
	 Investment securities trading 		  200 		  200 		  61 		  61
	 Investment securities held-to-maturity 		  18,115 		  18,590 		  4,966 		  5,135
	 Investment securities available-for-sale 		  471,002 		  471,002 		  659,756 		  659,756
	 Other investments 		  89,830 		  89,830 		  27,976 		  27,976
	 Loans held for sale 		  8,052 		  8,052 		  3,854 		  3,854
	 Loans, excluding covered loans 		  2,834,179 		  2,906,009 		  2,647,387 		  2,665,024
	 Covered loans 		  1,929,549 		  1,929,549 		  0 		  0
	 Mortgage-servicing rights 		  1,976 		  1,976 		  398 		  398
	 FDIC indemnification asset 		  316,040 		  316,040 		  0 		  0
	 Accrued interest receivable 		  22,647 		  22,647 		  15,223 		  15,223
	 Derivative financial instruments 		  998 		  998 		  56 		  56

Financial liabilities
	 Deposits
		  Noninterest-bearing 	 $	 754,522 	 $	 754,522 	 $	 413,283 	 $	 413,283
		  Interest-bearing demand 		  1,356,249 		  1,356,249 		  636,945 		  636,945
		  Savings 		  1,010,469 		  1,010,469 		  583,081 		  583,081
		  Time 		  2,229,400 		  2,230,173 		  1,150,208 		  1,168,228
			   Total deposits 		  5,350,640 		  5,351,413 		  2,783,517 		  2,801,537
	 Short-term borrowings 		  37,430 		  37,430 		  354,533 		  354,533
	 Long-term debt 		  404,716 		  428,358 		  148,164 		  155,702
	 Other long-term debt 		  20,620 		  20,620 		  20,620 		  20,620
	 Accrued interest payable 		  4,759 		  4,759 		  6,033 		  6,033
	 Derivative financial instruments 		  2,363 		  2,363 		  3,339 		  3,339

(Dollars in thousands) Fair Value Measurements Using Netting Assets/Liabilities
Assets 		  Level 1 		  Level 2 		  Level 3 Adjustments (1) at Fair Value
		  Trading investment securities (2) 	 $	 200 	 $	 0 	 $	 0 	 $	 0 	 $	 200
		  Derivatives 		  0 		  11,391 		  (135) 		  (10,258) 		  998
		  Available-for-sale investment securities 		  114 		  470,888 		  0 		  0 		  471,002
		  Total 	 $	 314 	 $	 482,279 	 $	 (135) 	 $	 (10,258) 	 $	 472,200

Liabilities
		  Derivatives 	 $	 0 	 $	 12,185 	 $	 436 	 $	 (10,258) 	 $	 2,363

(1) Amounts represent the impact of legally enforceable master netting arrangements that allow First Financial to settle positive and negative positions and also cash collateral held with the same counterparties.
(2) Amount represents an item for which First Financial elected the fair value option under the Financial Instruments Topic of the FASB ASC.

The following table summarizes the financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis at December 31, 2009:

The estimated fair values of First Financial’s financial instruments at December 31 were as follows:

Mortgage-servicing rights – The fair value of mortgage-servicing rights was